

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Requested Board Meeting Date: June 20, 2017

Title: Silverbell Road and Sunset Road Traffic Control Signal Ordinance

Introduction/Background:

The Sunset Road project is near completion which connects Silverbell Road to Interstate 10 via a bridge spanning over the Santa Cruz River.

Discussion:

As part of the Sunset Road project, a traffic control signal was installed at Silverbell Road and Sunset Road for the protection and convenience of the traveling public.

Conclusion:

Pima County Traffic Engineering recommends the traffic signal at Silverbell Road and Sunset Road remain installed to regulate traffic at the intersection.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of this ordinance for the installation and maintenance of a traffic control signal at Silverbell Road and Sunset Road.

Fiscal Impact:

Minimal.

Board of Supervisor District:

⊠ 1	□ 2	□ 3	□ 4	□ 5	
Department	: Traffic Engineering	g Division, Rob	ert Lane, R.E.	- elephone: 724-2601	
Department	Director Signature/	Date: PS	a	5/26/1	1
Deputy Cou	nty Administrator S	ignature/Date	2	5/1	soli7
County Adm	inistrator Signature	/Date:	Dulu	Harry 51	31/17
1 celo				/	

ORDINANCE NO. 2017-____

AN ORDINANCE OF THE PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REGULATING TRAFFIC AT THE INTERSECTION OF SILVERBELL ROAD AND SUNSET ROAD IN PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Pima County, Arizona, has the authority under Title 28 of the Arizona Revised Statutes, more specifically Sections 28-627 and 28-643 as amended, to place and maintain traffic control devices, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Pima County, Arizona, has determined that it is necessary for the protection and convenience of the traveling public of Pima County, Arizona, to install and maintain traffic control signals at the intersection of Silverbell Road and Sunset Road,

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Pima County, Arizona, that:

SECTION 1. Traffic control signals be erected and maintained at the intersection of Silverbell Road and Sunset Road.

SECTION 2. All other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are superseded to the extent of such conflicts.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect when and to the extent that the traffic signals are permanently placed in operation.

SECTION 4. Violators of this ordinance shall be subject to civil or criminal sanctions as provided by law.

SECTION 5. The various county officers and employees are authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary or desirable to give effect to this ordinance.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2017

PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Chair

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Deputy County Attorney ANDREW FLAGG REVIEWED BY:

Director of Transportation